RESOLUTION NO 07-15

A RESOULTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MARICOPA TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM SPONSORED BY THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ASSIST IN PAYING FOR A PART-TIME TRANSIT COORDINATOR POSITION.

WHEREAS, in order to improve traffic congestion and provide alternative transportation to residents, the City of Maricopa has entered into an agreement for a part-time position for a Transit Coordinator;

WHEREAS, the Arizona Job Access and Reverse Commute Transportation Program sponsored by the Arizona Department of Transportation may have funds available for a part-time Transit Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have previously granted authority to the City Manager to submit applications for grant funds to be utilized for hiring a part-time Transit Coordinator to assist with marketing transportation services to citizens of Maricopa, starting the pilot transit services and working with the Valley Metro Rideshare program to improve traffic congestion and provide alternative means of transportation to the residents of Maricopa.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, herby authorizes the City to submit a grant application to the Arizona Department of Transportation for the Job Access and Reverse Commute Transportation Program to be used to assist in paying for a part-time Transit Coordinator position.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 3rd day of April, 2007.

∕Mayor_

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Clerk